of new 
surfacing/structures 
will not impact the 
individuals viability 

None 

1b, 82d, 125, G5a, 232, 233, 295, 309, 

532 
(Eight individuals and one group) 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

11.1 This report assesses the impact of a proposed development to five hundred and fifty-
eight trees (558) and eleven (11) groups of trees that are located at selected areas 
around the development site.  

11.2 One hundred and ninety-seven (197) trees and six (6) groups of trees have been 
recommended for removal to accommodate the development. Forty-eight (48) trees 
and one (1) group of trees recommended for removal are higher value category A 
retention value trees. One hundred and forty-nine (149) trees and five (5) groups of 
trees recommended for removal are lower value category Z retention value trees that 
generally should not be a constraint to the development. Refer to table 2 (section 
10.1) for tree numbers within this category.  

11.3 The total number of trees within the six groups of trees recommended for removal is